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track is suitable or not? Then, what about the speed of the Pink City Express and Jodhpur Mail? Secondly in the Saurashtra region one of the reasong for the delay or slow speed is that too many carriages, as many as 17, are added for distant places like Okha and Porbandar. Why should he combine the trains in this manner?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The hon. Member has not only transgressed the question but he has also transgressed geography. This question is specifically about the Saurashtra region. When a notice is given about the Ahmedabad Mail, I will answer that question.

PROF. R. K. AMIN: In that case, why did the Minister refer to Jaipur and Jodhpur?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: My reply was not irrelevant, because Professor Mavalankar had specifically asked a question, if the Saurashtra region could not get the diesel engines, which are the trains to which djesel engine is given.
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Pending applieations for Gas Connec-
tiens in Delhi

-+

*290. SHRI DURGA CHAND:
SHRI KACHARULAL,.. o
HEMRAJ JAIN: "7
" Will the Minister of PETROLEUM °
AND CHEMICALS AND TFR¥TI.
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applicati.ona pending for issue of gas connections in Delhi since January, 1977;
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(b) the number of cooking gas connections released in Delhi since April 1977 and the number of gas connections, released by him as special cases in Delhi;

(c) whether Government propose to grant the gas connections to consu.

mers who pay the cost ip foreign currency; and

(d) if so, by when thig proposal is likely to be finalised, ang if not, what is the reason thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):

(a) to (d). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on th=
Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The number of persons on the waiting list as on the 30th November.
1977 for grant of cooking gas con. nections in Delhi was about 1,30,000.

(b) The total number of new gas connections released in Delhi between April and November 1977 was about 3000. Out of this, 496 gas connections were released by the Indian Oil Corporation on priority against authorisations given by the Ministry of Petroleum.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) It is not possible to allot gas connections against payment in foreign exchange inter glia for the following reasons:—

-

(i) The demand for LPG is far in excess of the availability of the product at present. No substantial in. crease in the availability of the product is foreseen for a number of months.

(ii) The amount required for securing a gas connection is only about Rs. 250/-, which in terms of foreign exchange, will be negligible.

(iiiy After providing initial LPG connection, the oil companics have to supply refills of cylinders which is a recurring liability.
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496 gas connections were released by the Indian Oil Corporation on priority against authorisations given by the Ministry of Petroleum.
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SHRI R, K. MHALGI: May I know when the Bombay Gas would be available?

SHRI H, N. BAHUGUNA: By the middle of 1979, it should be practicable to bring out gas i;; the market.
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SHRIMATI CHANDRAVATI: Sir,
I want a categoric ang definite reply from the Minister.

SHRI H, N. BAHUGUNA; I quite agree with the anxiety of hon, Smt.
Chandravati but 1 can assure her that I caj; only make g wish at this stage. My difficulty is with regard to the availability of LPG. We will be able to increase the supply by 10 to 15 per cent on the existing equipment depending upon our crude availablity and other thiags So far as future js concerned, the future is lined with Bombay High when 45 million families will be added on the gas supply. It will begin by mid 1879 onwards.

As for Bombay aud other parts of the country like hill areas where trees have been felled and lot of harm has been done, we have to see
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Cancellation of Permission Letters and No Objection Letters .

*295. SHRI MOTIBHAI R. CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Hathi Committee has stated that Permission Letters and No Objection letters do not have abpv, legal backing in terms of the provision of I (D&R) Act:

(b) if so, why no action has so far been taken to cancel these letters:
and

(¢) whether foreign companies havs resorted to production of items cover ed under these letters, violating the conditions subject to which these letters were granted and if so, what action Government have taken/pro. pose to take to prevent such violations?

